

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

CASCADES CONTAINERBOARD	:	Case No. 03-CA-242367
PACKAGING - NIAGARA, A DIVISION OF	:	03-CA-243854
CASCADES HOLDING US, INC.	:	03-CA-248951
	:	
<i>and</i>	:	
	:	
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF	:	
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS	:	
DISTRICT LODGE 65, AFL-CIO	:	

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO
DECISION ISSUED BY ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE PAUL BOGAS**

Don T. Carmody
Carmen M. DiRienzo
Kaitlin A. Kaseta
Counsel for the Respondent
4 Honey Hollow Court
Katonah, New York 10536
dcarmody@carmodyandcarmody.com

Dated: May 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BACKGROUND	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. <u>Background Information</u>	4
II. <u>The June 2019 Profit Sharing Payments</u>	5
III. <u>The Union’s Requests for Information</u>	8
IV. <u>The Posting of Profit Information</u>	9
V. <u>The May 2019 Layoffs</u>	11
VI. <u>Assignment of Custodial Work</u>	12
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Record Does Not Support the Judge’s Finding that the Respondent Made Any Statements in Violation of § 8(a)(1) of the Act	16
II. Neither the Record Nor Precedent Support the Judge’s Decision to Draw an Adverse Inference Against the Respondent	19
III. Neither the Record Nor Precedent Support the Judge’s Finding that the Profit-Sharing Plan was Altered, by the Respondent, in Violation of §§ 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	27
<i>a. The Record Contains No Evidence of the Alleged Alteration</i>	28
<i>b. The Judge Ignored Critical Evidence of Respondent’s Lack of Control</i>	31
<i>c. The Judge Wrongly Found that Profit Sharing Was Not a Gift</i>	34
IV. Neither the Record Nor Precedent Support the Judge’s Finding that the Alleged Alterations to the Profit-Sharing Plan Violated § 8(a)(3) of the Act	39
V. Neither the Record Nor Precedent Support the Judge’s Finding that the Refusal to Provide Information to the Union Violated §§ 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	41

VI. Neither the Record Nor Precedent Support the Judge’s Finding that the Decision to Stop Posting Facility Profits Violated § 8(a)(3) of the Act	41
VII. Neither the Record Nor Precedent Support the Judge’s Finding that the Layoffs Violated §§ 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	45
VIII. Neither the Record Nor Precedent Support the Judge’s Finding that the Subcontracting of Janitorial Work Violated §§ 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.</u> , 207 NLRB 892, 892 FN 2 (1973)	27
<u>Bob’s Tire Co., Inc.</u> , 368 NLRB No. 33 (2019)	36, 37
<u>Brannan Sand & Gravel Co.</u> , 314 NLRB 282 (1994)	50
<u>Central Wesleyan College v. W.R. Grace & Co.</u> , 143 F.R.D. 628 (S.D. SC 1994)	23
<u>Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals</u> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982)	50
<u>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</u> , 346 NLRB 696 (2006)	26
<u>Comau, Inc.</u> , 364 NLRB No. 48 (2016)	47
<u>Dish Network Corp.</u> , 359 NLRB No. 108 (2013)	25
<u>Electrical Energy Services</u> , 288 NLRB 925 (1981)	20, 21, 22
<u>First Nat. Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	49
<u>Gas Machinery Co.</u> , 221 NLRB 862 (1975)	36
<u>J.P. Stevens & Co.</u> , 239 NLRB 738 (1978)	37
<u>Mid-State, Inc.</u> , 331 NLRB 1372 (2000)	45
<u>Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Services, Inc.</u> , 116 F.R.D. 517 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	23
<u>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</u> , 73 F. Supp. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	23
<u>NLRB v. Int’l. Medication Systems</u> , 640 F.2d 1110 (9 th Cir. 1981)	19
<u>Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States District Court</u> , 482 U.S. 522, 544 FN 29 (1987)	22, 23
<u>North Hills Office Services</u> , 344 NLRB 1083 (2005)	25
<u>Petruska v. Johns-Manville</u> , 83 F.R.D. 32 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	23
<u>Ronin Shipbuilding, Inc.</u> , 330 NLRB 464 (2000)	40
<u>Shamrock Foods Co.</u> , 366 NLRB No. 117 (2018)	25

<u>Sisters Camelot</u> , 363 NLRB No. 13 (2015)	27
<u>Sunshine Food Markets</u> , 174 NLRB 497 (1969)	37
<u>Tiffany LLC v. Qi Andrew</u> , 276 F.R.D. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	23
<u>Washington Post Co.</u> , 237 NLRB 1493 (1978)	47
<u>Western Foundries, Inc.</u> , 233 NLRB 1033 (1977)	37
<u>Winthrop Management</u> , 2018 WL 834316	26
<u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	39, 40, 41, 44

Statutes

Ontario Business Records Protection Act, RSO 1990, Ch. B.19	22
Quebec Business Concerns Records Act, CQLR, Ch. D-12	22

Cascades Containerboard Packaging – Niagara, A Division of Cascades Holdings US, Inc., the Respondent in the above-captioned cases (hereafter, the “Respondent” or “Employer”), hereby submits, by and through the Respondent’s Undersigned Counsel, this Brief in Support of the Respondent’s Exceptions to the Decision (hereafter, the “Decision”) issued by Administrative Law Judge Paul Bogas (hereafter, the “Judge” or “Judge Bogas”) on March 17, 2020.
